
 
 

  
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE GIVEN BY THE CITY OF BOULDER, BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT, AT THE TIME AND PLACE SPECIFIED ABOVE. ALL 

PERSONS, IN FAVOR OF OR OPPOSED TO OR IN ANY MANNER INTERESTED IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING VARIANCES FROM THE LAND USE REGULATIONS, TITLE 9, BOULDER REVISED CODE 

1981; MAY ATTEND SUCH HEARING AND BE HEARD IF THEY SO DESIRE. (APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE MUST APPEAR AT THE MEETING.) 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER   

 

2. BOARD HEARINGS 

 

A. Docket No.: BOZ2014-17 

Address: 603 North Street 

Applicant: Richard Roosen 

Amended Setback Variance Description:  In consideration of new survey information, the 

previously approved case BOZ2014-17 is being amended to reflect the following corrections: As 

part of a proposal to modify an existing single family residence, including raising portions of both 

the first and second floor roof as well as enclosing a small exposed area on the back side of the 

house, the applicant is requesting a variance to the front, side and combined side yard setback 

requirements of the RMX-1 zoning district.  The resulting front (south) yard setback will be 

approximately 9’-6” where 25’-0” is required and where 9’-6” exists today.  The resulting east side 

yard setback will be approximately 4’-7" where 14’-0” is required and 4’-7" exists today.  The 

resulting west side yard setback will be approximately 1’-0” where 10’-5” is required and where 1’-

0” exists today.  Additionally, as a part of the overall project the front entry porch will be widened 

and roof changed from flat to pitched.  The resulting front setback for the covered porch will be 5’-

0” where 12’-6” is required and where 9’-6” exists today.  Sections of the Land Use Code to be 

modified:  Sections 9-7-1 & 9-7-4, BRC 1981. 

 

Docket No.: BOZ2016-11 

Address: 603 North Street 

Applicant: Richard Roosen 

Setback Variance: As a part of a new proposal to add an enclosed entry/mudroom to the front of the 

house as well as enlarge the area of an existing rooftop deck (previously approved by BOZA), the 

applicant is requesting a variance to the front (south) yard setback and the side (west) yard setbacks.  

The resulting front yard setback for the new entry will be approximately 3’-6” where 25 feet is 

required and where approximately 9’-6” exists today.  The resulting west side yard setback for the 

new entry will be approximately 8’-2” where 10’-5” is required and where 1’-0” exists today.  For 

the rooftop deck, the resulting west side yard setback will be approximately 6’-6” (taken from the 

spiral stairs which were previously approved by BOZA) where 10’-5” is required and 1’-0” exists 

today.  A proposal to enlarge the size of the rooftop deck area within the BOZA approved setbacks is 

proposed at this time.  Section of the Land Use Code to be modified:  Section 9-7-1, BRC 1981.  

 

B. Docket No.: BOZ2016-13 

Address: 925 37
th

 Street 

Applicant: Miguel Arias & Melissa Eaton 

Setback Variance: As a part of a proposal for a second story addition and remodel of an existing 

residence, including a proposal to construct a new attached garage, the applicants are requesting a 

variance to the front yard (east) setback. The resulting front yard setback will be approximately 19’-

0” where 25’-0” is required and where approximately 25.8’ exists today. Section of the Land Use 

Code to be modified:  Section 9-7-1, BRC 1981. 

 

CITY OF BOULDER  
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT  
MEETING AGENDA  
DATE: Thursday, June 9, 2016 

TIME: Meeting to begin at 5 p.m. 
PLACE: Council Chambers, 1777 Broadway, 2

nd
 Floor 
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C. Docket No.: BOZ2016-14 

Address: 903 16
th

 Street 

Applicant: Chris Maurer 

Setback Variance: As a part of a proposal to replace an existing non-standard stair, the applicants 

are requesting a variance to the side yard landscape from a street (south) setback. The resulting side 

yard landscape from a street will be approximately 6’-7” where 12’-6” is required and where 

approximately 3’-7 ¼” exists today. Section of the Land Use Code to be modified:  Section 9-7-1, 

BRC 1981. 

 

D. Docket No.: BOZ2016-15 

Address:    2515 7
th

 Street 

Applicant:   Jennifer Kilbury 

Setback Variance/ Building Separation Variance/ Building Coverage Variance/Parking in 

Landscape Setback: As a part of a proposal to construct a single story addition to an existing non-

standard building on a non-standard lot, the applicant is requesting a variance to the rear yard (west) 

setback, the minimum building separation requirement, the maximum building coverage limitation, 

and the minimum front yard (east) landscape setback for parking areas. The resulting rear yard 

setback will be of 5'-2” where 25' is required, and where 22’-0” exists today. The resulting building 

separation will be 5’-0 ½”, where 6’-0” is required, and where approximately 16’-0” exists today. 

The resulting total building coverage will be 1,124 sq. ft. where 1,009 sq. ft. is the maximum 

allowed. Lastly, the resulting front yard (east) landscape setback for parking will be 0’-0” where 25’-

0” is required. Sections of the Land Use Code to be modified:  Section 9-7-1 & 9-7-11, BRC 1981. 

 

3. GENERAL DISCUSSION 

A. Approval of Minutes: The May 19, 2016 BOZA minutes are scheduled for approval. 

B. Matters from the Board 

C. Matters from the City Attorney 

D. Matters from Planning and Development Services 

 

4. ADJOURNMENT  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

For more information call Brian Holmes or Cindy Spence at 303-441-1880 or via e-mail holmesb@bouldercolorado.gov. Board packets are available at the Boulder 
Public Main Library’s Reference Desk, or at the Planning & Development Services (P&DS) reception area. 

* * * SEE REVERSED SIDE FOR MEETING GUIDELINES * * * 
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BOZA VARIANCE CRITERIA 

SETBACK AND MOBILE HOME SPACING VARIANCE CRITERIA 
(Excerpt from Section 9-2-3(h), B.R.C. 1981) 

 
(h) CRITERIA FOR VARIANCES 
 

The BOZA may grant a variance only if it finds that the application satisfies all of the 
applicable requirements of paragraph (1), (2), (3), or (4) of this Subsection and the 
requirements of paragraph (5) of this Subsection. 

(1) Physical Conditions or Disability 
(A) There are: 

(i) Unusual physical circumstances or conditions, including, 
without limitation, irregularity, narrowness or shallowness 
of the lot, or exceptional topographical or other physical 
conditions peculiar to the affected property; or 

(ii) There is a physical disability affecting the owners of the 
property or any member of the family of an owner who 
resides on the property which impairs the ability of the 
disabled person to utilize or access the property; and 

(B) The unusual circumstances or conditions do not exist 
throughout the neighborhood or zoning district in which the 
property is located; and 

(C) Because of such physical circumstances or conditions the 
property cannot reasonably be developed in conformity with the 
provisions of this chapter; and 

(D) Any unnecessary hardship has not been created by the 
applicant. 

(2) Energy Conservation 
(A) The variance will permit construction of an addition to a building 

that was constructed on or before January 1, 1983; 
(B) The proposed addition will be an integral part of the structure of 

the building; 
(C) The proposed addition will qualify as a "solar energy system" as 

defined in Section 9-16, "Definitions," B.R.C. 1981, or will 
enable the owner of the building to reduce the net use of energy 
for heating or cooling purposes by a minimum of 10% over the 
course of a year of average weather conditions for the entire 
building; and 

(D) The costs of constructing any comparable addition within 
existing setback lines so as to achieve comparable energy 
purposes would be substantially greater than the cost of 
constructing the addition which is proposed for the variance. 
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(3) Solar Access 
(A) The volume of that part of the lot in which buildings may be built 

consistent with this code has been reduced substantially as a 
result of the provisions of Section 9-9-17, "Solar Access," B.R.C. 
1981; 

(B) The proposed building or object would not interfere with the 
basic solar access protection provided in Section 9-9-17, "Solar 
Access," B.R.C. 1981; and 

(C) The volume of the proposed building to be built outside of the 
building setback lines for the lot will not exceed the amount by 
which the buildable volume has been reduced as a result of the 
provisions of Section 9-9-17, "Solar Access," B.R.C. 1981. 

(4) Designated Historic Property 
The property could be reasonably developed in conformity with the provisions 
of this chapter, but the building has been designated as an individual 
landmark or recognized as a contributing building to a designated historic 
district.  As part of the review of an alteration certificate pursuant to Chapter 
9-11, "Historic Preservation," B.R.C. 1981, the approving authority has found 
that development in conforming locations on the lot or parcel would have an 
adverse impact upon the historic character of the individual landmark or the 
contributing building and the historic district, if a historic district is involved. 

(5) Requirements for All Variance Approvals 
(A) Would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or 

district in which the lot is located; 
(B) Would not substantially or permanently impair the reasonable 

use and enjoyment or development of adjacent property; 
(C) Would be the minimum variance that would afford relief and 

would be the least modification of the applicable provisions of 
this title; and 

(D) Would not conflict with the provisions of Section 9-9-17, "Solar 
Access," B.R.C.1981. 

 

(i)  FLOOR AREA VARIANCES FOR ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS 
 

The BOZA may grant a variance to the maximum floor area allowed for an 
accessory dwelling unit under Subsection 9-6-3(a) "Accessory Units," B.R.C. 1981, 
only if it finds that the application satisfies all of the following applicable 
requirements: 

(1) That the interior configuration of the house is arranged in such a manner that 
the space to be used as the accessory dwelling unit cannot feasibly be divided 
in conformance with the size requirements; 

(2) That the variance, if granted, meets the essential intent of this title, and would 
be the minimum variance that would afford relief; and 
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To whom it may concern,

We are applying for a setback variance for 603 North St. The proposed projects are 
listed below, and meet all of the City of Boulder building criteria, but are restrained by 
the side and front property line setbacks.

There are 3 individual components to this Setback Variance Request.

1. Our original BOZA approvals were based on a survey that had some errors. The 
survey info has been updated and corrected, so we are seeking re-approval for these 
items. Nothing has changed on the house or the approved items, just the property 
lines have shifted some. This re-approval is for the: (see updated site plan)

– roof top deck (6'-6” west prop line setback)
– small enclosure of the house on the northwest corner (1'-0” west prop line 

setback)
– entry roof and columns (6'-7” west prop line and 5'-0” front prop line setbacks)
– second story addition (2'-2” west prop line, 12'-10” east prop line, and 9'-6” front 

prop line setbacks)

2. We would like to delete the entry roof canopy and columns already approved by 
BOZA, and build a slightly larger enclosed entry / mudroom which would be adding ~ 
60 sf to the size of the house.

Due to the small size of the house and the fact that the current front door opens 
directly into the living room, the entry / mudroom is essential for removal and storage 
of coats, shoes, and other outdoor related items. It has been designed for the minimal 
amount of space to have some coat hooks and a bench seat. The entry / mudroom 
addition will actually encroach on the west property line setback less than the already 
approved entry roof and columns do, so we are reducing the impact on the setback 
encroachment.

3. We would like to slightly expand the size of the BOZA approved roof deck 1'-6” to 
the west, and 2' to the south. The resulting deck size would be 10' W x 16' L.  We are 
technically still within the already approved BOZA side yard setbacks, but are 
increasing the size of the deck. We would be adding ~ 41 sf to the deck.

The owner would like space for a small table and chairs and a few Adirondack type 
seats for enjoying the view.  The current approved roof top deck is already framed 
although not finished, and it's pretty clear that the current size limits putting any kind of
furniture in place in a functional way.  Since we would only be expanding into already 
approved setbacks by BOZA, and that the visual increase is almost negligible, we are 
hoping that the minimal increase will be acceptable.

The hardships that this site presents are as follows.  The City of Boulder minimum lot 
size (area) required in the RMX-1 zone is 6,000 sf, and this lot only has 3,840 sf. As 
seen in the image of the neighborhood taken from the County Assessors website, 
there are a few non-conforming lots, but the majority of lots are a minimum of 50' wide 
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(which typically provides the minimum 6,000 sf area), while this lot is only 32' wide. 
Due to the extreme narrowness of the lot, the required combined side yard setbacks of
15' (based on the existing loc of the house) do not allow for any reasonable 
improvements to be made, as our buildable envelope is only 7'-7” wide. If the lot size 
were the standard 50', any permitted improvement would be allowed by right as 
dictated by the City of Boulder land use code.

This application meets the City criteria for granting of a variance as follows:

– The site has unusual dimensions that are not common in the neighborhood 
resulting in an extremely narrow lot.

– The homeowner did not create the hardship as the house is existing, which 
determines what the side yard setbacks shall be for any additions or 
modifications.

– As such, reasonable projects cannot be developed due to the non-conforming 
nature of the lot.

– None of the requested modifications to the house affect the solar access of the 
neighbors.

– The requested modifications do not alter the character of the neighborhood, but 
in fact add to it.

– They do not impair the reasonable use and enjoyment of the adjacent 
properties.

– We are seeking the minimum setback relief in order to achieve the practical 
goals of the requested modifications.

We are asking for a variance to the side yard setback for the new entry / mudroom, so 
that the setback on the West side of the house would be 8'-2”.  We are asking for a 
variance to the front yard setback so that it would be 3'-6” from the property line. The 
required 25' landscaping setback is already being met as the street is between 26' and
36' away from the house. See the attached images / drawings showing a graphic 
description of this.

The side yard property line setbacks are really the only restriction. We do not exceed 
the max floor area or max building coverage, and are still well below the maximum 
building height of 27.8 ft, and the 25' solar fence and side yard bulk plane is not 
encroached upon.

We feel that these requests are very practical in nature, and do not greatly modify the 
footprint of the existing house. These improvements are not out of character with the 
existing house, nor are they out of proportion with other houses in the neighborhood.

Thank you for your understanding and consideration of this matter,
Sincerely, 

Richard Roosen (Owner) 6/1/2016
and Brendan Kennedy (Architect)
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CITY OF BOULDER 

BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 

ACTION MINUTES 

May 19, 2016, 5 p.m. 

1777 Broadway, Council Chambers 

 

 

Board Members Present: David Schafer (Chair), Jill Grano (V. Chair), Ellen 

McCready, Jill Lester, Michael Hirsch 

 

Board Members Absent:  N/A 

 

City Attorney Representing Board: Erin Poe 

 

Staff Members Present: Brian Holmes, Robbie Wyler, Cindy Spence 

 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER: 

D. Schafer called the meeting to order at 5:08 p.m. 

 

 

BOZA first discussed Public Hearing Item 2E (Docket No.: BOZ2016-11) to request a 

continuation. Followed by Public Hearing Item 2D (Docket No.: BOZ2016-10) regarding 

modifications to site plan, proper public notice and to ask BOZA if a continuance is 

recommended. 

 

 

2. BOARD HEARINGS: 

 

A. Docket No.: BOZ2016-07  

Address: 2335 Pine Street 

Applicant: Rachel Sours-Page 

Setback Variance: As part of a proposal for a second story addition and remodel of an 

existing non-standard residence on a non-standard lot, including a proposal to rebuild the 

existing first floor rear porch, the applicant is requesting a variance to the rear yard 

(north) setback. The resulting rear yard setback will be 10’-10 1/4” where 25 feet is 

required and where approximately 10’-10 1/4” exists today. Section of the Land Use 

Code to be modified:  Section 9-7-1, BRC 1981. 

 

J. Grano recused herself from this item. 

 

Staff Presentation: 

B. Holmes presented the item to the board. 

 

Board Questions: 

B. Holmes answered questions from the Board. 
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Applicant’s Presentation: 

Rachel Sours-Page and Alan McCluney, the applicant, presented the item to the board. 

 

Board Questions: 

Rachel Sours-Page and Alan McCluney, the applicant, answered questions from the Board. 

 

Public Hearing: 

Greg Ekrem, a current neighbor, spoke in support of the project. 

 

Board Discussion: 

 E. McCready stated that the proposal appears in mass and scale similar to the home next 

door. Any addition would be difficult with the restrictions with the current lots. The 

proposal is minimal and would be adding a bedroom space. Wanted to state that it is not 

necessarily a given that everyone is allowed to expand to the size they want but she 

supports this project. 

 J. Lester agreed that it is important to have structures to accommodate new families. 

This expansion is modest and does not exceed FAR.  She expressed some concern with 

the mass. This is a modest proposal and does not impact neighbors. 

 M. Hirsch stated the proposal is keeping with the neighborhood. It does not breach the 

side yard. 

 D. Schafer agreed and supports the project. 

 

Motion: 

On a motion by M. Hirssh, seconded by E. McCready, the Board of Zoning Adjustment 

approved (4-0, J. Grano recused) the application (Docket 2016-07) as submitted. 

 

 

J. Grano rejoined the meeting. 

 

 

B. Docket No.: BOZ2016-08  

Address: 1507 Pine Street 

Applicant: Susan Dawson  

Building Coverage Variance: As part of a proposal to construct a new 4-car detached 

garage which will provide parking for a landmarked structure (to be converted to a 

residential duplex), the applicant is requesting a variance to the 500 sq. ft. total 

cumulative building coverage of accessory buildings between the principal building rear 

yard setback and the rear yard property line. The resulting building coverage for the 

detached garage within the primary structure’s rear yard setback will be approximately 

924 square feet where 500 square feet is allowed and no structure exists today.  Section 

of the Land Use Code to be modified:  Section 9-7-8, BRC 1981 

 

Staff Presentation: 

R. Wyler presented the item to the board. 
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Board Questions: 

R. Wyler answered questions from the Board. 

 

Applicant’s Presentation: 

Kristen Lewis, the architect, presented the item to the board. 

 

Board Questions: 

Kristen Lewis, the architect, answered questions from the Board. 

 

Public Hearing: 

No one from the public addressed the board. 

 

Board Discussion: 

 J. Grano, in terms to Criteria 4, recommended deferring to Landmarks’ opinion 

regarding the historic nature of the home and preservation. 

 M. Hirsch noted that it is a large lot and the house has a large street presence.  He agreed 

with the house returning to residential use. He commented that it seems like a lot of 

parking along the alley and a large structure. 

 E. McCready asked if it would be in keeping with the historic nature of the lot if had the 

garage were split into two smaller buildings. However, she noted that directly across the 

alley, a five-bay structure currently exists. She supports the project and but hopes that the 

garage is used and appropriately sized. 

 J. Lester concerned with the mass as well. Fortunate that the proposed garage will be in-

line with the house to the north which will help minimize the mass. 

 D. Schafer stated that the applicants could build by-right if the building were moved 

south. However, Landmarks wants to preserve the open space around the house and this 

becomes the driving force to push the building north toward the alley. The historic 

component and response to the open space allows for him to have support for the project. 

It is an urban environment and the proposal would fit within the neighborhood. 

 

Motion: 

On a motion by J. Grano, seconded by J. Lester, the Board of Zoning Adjustment approved 

(5-0) the application (Docket 2016-08) as submitted. 

 

 

C. Docket No.: BOZ2016-09  

Address: 3040 17
th

 Street 

Applicant: Lydia & Richard Dissly  

Setback Variance: As part of a proposal for an addition/renovation to the entire house 

which includes enclosing an existing carport and converting it into a single-car attached 

garage, the applicant is requesting a variance to the side (south) yard setback in order to 

meet the combined side yard setback requirements of the zoning district.  The resulting 

side yard setback will be approximately 5 feet where 9.5 feet is required and 

approximately 4.3 feet exists today. Section of the Land Use Code to be modified:  

Section 9-7-1, BRC 1981. 
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Staff Presentation: 

R. Wyler presented the item to the board. 

 

Board Questions: 

R. Wyler answered questions from the Board. 

 

Applicant’s Presentation: 

Richard and Lydia Dissly, the applicant, and Juana Gomez, the architect, presented the 

item to the board. 

 

Public Hearing: 

No one from the public addressed the board. 

 

Board Discussion: 

 E. McCready appreciated that the side yard setback will be pulled back to come under 

compliance. The five foot minimum is an important dimension to keep. With Criteria 5, 

in keeping with the neighborhood, almost all the homes have an enclosed garage. 

Therefore, she supports the proposal. 

 M. Hirsch stated that an enclosed garage would be an improvement over the existing 

carport. 

 

Motion: 

On a motion by J. Lester, seconded by M. Hirsch, the Board of Zoning Adjustment 

approved (5-0) the application (Docket 2016-09) as submitted. 

 

 

After this item, BOZA discussed Public Hearing Item 2F (Docket No.: BOZ2016-12).   

 

 

D. Docket No.: BOZ2016-10  

Address: 3079 10
th

 Street 

Applicant: Hugh Josephs 

Building Coverage Variance: As part of a proposal to construct a 352 sq. ft. carport 

addition in the 25’-0” rear yard principal building setback (where an existing 374 sq. ft. 

accessory building exists and will remain), the applicant is requesting a variance to the 

500 sq. ft. total cumulative building coverage of accessory buildings between the 

principal building rear yard setback and the rear yard property line. The resulting 

cumulative building coverage of the existing building and proposed carport within the 

primary structure’s rear yard setback will be 726 sq. ft. where 500 sq. ft. is the maximum 

permitted. Section of the Land Use Code to be modified:  Section 9-7-8, BRC 1981. 

 

At the start of the meeting, BOZA discussed whether a continuance is recommended due to 

modifications in the description and the square footage proposed. 
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Staff Presentation: 

B. Holmes presented the item to the board stating that modifications in square footage within 

the description have been altered. Public notice was completed with the incorrect square 

footage amounts.  B. Holmes asked the board if a continuance should be granted based on 

the fact that public notice was not given with the correct amounts. The plans remain 

unchanged. 

 

Motion: 

On a motion by M. Hirsch, seconded by J. Grano, the Board of Zoning Adjustment 

approved (5-0) the application (Docket 2016-10) to be heard tonight, May 19, 2016. 

 

After this motion, BOZA reverted back to the standard agenda order and started with Public 

Hearing Item 2A (Docket No.: BOZ2016-07) 

 

Staff Presentation: 

B. Holmes presented the item to the board. Modifications in sq ft. in description. Public 

notice was different.  Asked board if should give a continuance. 

 

Board Questions: 

B. Holmes answered questions from the Board. 

 

Applicant’s Presentation: 

Hugh Josephs, the applicant, and Matthew Schexnyder, with Caddis Architects, presented 

the item to the board. 

 

Board Questions: 

Hugh Josephs, the applicant, and Matthew Schexnyder, with Caddis Architects, answered 

questions from the Board. 

 

Public Hearing: 

No one from the public addressed the board. 

 

Board Discussion: 

 M. Hirsch stated that the submitted letters in the packet speak for themselves and a 

hardship exists.  

 

Motion: 

On a motion by J. Lester, seconded by M. Hirsch, the Board of Zoning Adjustment 

approved (4-0, E. McCready absent) the application (Docket 2016-10) as submitted. 

 

 

E. Docket No.: BOZ2016-11  

Address: 603 North Street 

Applicant: Richard Roosen 

Setback Variance: As part of a proposal to add an enclosed entry/mudroom to the front 

of the house as well as enlarge the area of an existing rooftop deck (previously approved 
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by BOZA), the applicant is requesting a variance to the front (south) yard setback and the 

side (west) yard setbacks.  The resulting front yard setback for the new entry will be 

approximately 3.5 feet where 25 feet is required and where approximately 9.5 feet exists 

today.  The resulting west side yard setback for the new entry will be approximately 8.16 

feet where 9.8 feet is required and where 1 foot exists today.  For the rooftop deck, the 

resulting west side yard setback will be approximately 6.6 feet (taken from the spiral 

stairs which were previously approved by BOZA) where 9.8 feet is required and 1 foot 

exists today.  A proposal to enlarge the size of the rooftop deck area within the BOZA 

approved setbacks is proposed at this time.  Section of the Land Use Code to be 

modified:  Section 9-7-1, BRC 1981.  

 

Staff Presentation: 

R. Wyler presented the item to the board. Applicant is requesting a continuation due to new 

survey information and to bring the 2014 application up to date. The applicant will resubmit 

for the June 2016 BOZA meeting. 

 

Applicant’s Presentation: 

Brendan Kennedy, the applicant, requested the continuance from the board in light of the 

new information and resubmit for the June 2016 BOZA meeting. 

 

Motion: 

On a motion by J. Grano, seconded by J. Lester, the Board of Zoning Adjustment approved 

(5-0) the application (Docket 2016-11) to be continued. 

 

 

M. Hirsch recused himself from this item. 

 

F. Docket No.: BOZ2016-12 

Address: 735 Walnut Street 

Applicant: Andrew & Wendy Cookler 

Setback Variance: As part of a conversion/renovation from a commercial space to 

residential duplex which includes replacing exterior walls and adding a rooftop 

deck/cover to the single-story structure, the applicant  is requesting a variance to both the 

east and west side yard setbacks in order to meet the combined side yard setback 

requirements of the zoning district.  The resulting east and west side yard setback will 

each be approximately 10 feet where 20 feet each is required and 0 feet exists today.  

Section of the Land Use Code to be modified:  Section 9-7-1, BRC 1981 

 

Staff Presentation: 

R. Wyler presented the item to the board. 

 

Board Questions: 

R. Wyler and B. Holmes answered questions from the Board. 
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Applicant’s Presentation 

EJ Meade and James Trewitt, with Arch11, Inc., and Andy and Wendy Cookler, the 

applicant, presented the item to the board. 

 

Board Questions: 

EJ Meade, James Trewitt, Andy and Wendy Cookler answered questions from the Board. 

 

Public Hearing: 

No one from the public addressed the board. 

 

Board Discussion: 

 J. Lester suggested that often roof top decks are not always practical. She suggested 

other options besides the roof top deck. Hardship needs to be considered.  

 J. Grano stated the decision is subjective in nature. The proposal would be additional 

open space for a home which is a huge benefit. 

 D. Schafer argued that the decision is not subjective.  He stated that the Crisscross Rule 

is difficult to interpret.  It often results in limited ability to use space on the site. The 

criterion regarding Minimal Relief asks to overlook the Crisscross Rule. He would lean 

more toward the unusual circumstance that created the problem and only waiving one 

obscure rule in the Code to allow the proposal. 

 E. McCready suggested that due to the physical circumstances of the property, it could 

not be developed.  

 D. Schafer noted that many residents in that area have rooftop decks and it is a consistent 

development pattern. 

 

Motion: 

On a motion by D. Schafer, seconded by J. Grano, the Board of Zoning Adjustment 

approved (4-0, M. Hirsch recused) the application (Docket 2016-12) as submitted. 

 

M. Hirsch rejoined the meeting. 

 

After this item, BOZA finished discussing Public Hearing Item 2D (Docket No.: BOZ2016-

10). 
 

E. McCready dismissed herself from the meeting. 

 

3. GENERAL DISCUSSION: 

A. Approval of Minutes 

On a motion by D. Schafer, seconded by J. Lester, the Board of Zoning Adjustments 

voted 4-0 (E. McCready absent) to approve the April 14, 2016 minutes. 

 

B. Matters from the Board 

 D. Schafer informed the board that he would be absent from the June 9, 2016 BOZA 

meeting. All other board members stated they would be present. 
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C. Matters from the City Attorney 

There were no matters from the City Attorney. 

 

 

D.  Matters from Planning and Development Services 

 Staff informed the board that are a potential for four agenda items on the June 9, 2016 

BOZA meeting. 

 B. Holmes will be absent at the June meeting. 

 

 

4. ADJOURNMENT:   

 There being no further business to come before the board at this time, BY MOTION 

REGULARLY ADOPTED, THE MEETING WAS ADJOURNED AT 7:42 P.M 

 

 

        

       APPROVED BY 

 

       _________________________________ 

       Board Chair 

 

_________________________________ 

DATE 
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